
OJ/S S30
12/02/2019
65928-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 7

12/02/2019 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 7

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:65928-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Greece-Maroussi: Supporting Activities in the Area of Electronic Identification and Trust Services
2019/S 030-065928

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Union Agency for Network and Information Security
1 Vasilissis Sofias Street
Maroussi
15124
Greece
Contact person: Procurement Officer
Telephone:  +30 2814409711
E-mail: procurement@enisa.europa.eu 
NUTS code: EL30
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.enisa.europa.eu

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Network Information Security

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supporting Activities in the Area of Electronic Identification and Trust Services
Reference number: ENISA F-COD-18-T24

II.1.2) Main CPV code
73000000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
ENISA seeks to contract the services of a minimum of 2 and maximum of 5 service providers which can provide
support in the area of electronic identification and trust services. The successful bidders should be able to

mailto:procurement@enisa.europa.eu
https://www.enisa.europa.eu


OJ/S S30
12/02/2019
65928-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 7

12/02/2019 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 7

demonstrate significant experience and skills in this area, with emphasis on the aspects dealt with in the annual
ENISA Work Programme.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 300 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
79132100
79132000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: EL30
Main site or place of performance:
The services will generally be provided from the contractors own premises with the final deliverable presented to
the ENISA office.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The objectives of the consultancy services in the area of electronic identification and trust services may take but
are not limited to, the following forms:
— perform stocktaking on electronic identification and trust services relevant existing legislation,
recommendations, standards and research projects,
— analyse existing legislation in the area of electronic identification and trust services and map technical
standards and recommendations to regulatory requirements,
— analyse security aspects of trust services, from the perspective of trust service providers, relying parties and
end users,
— perform technical analysis, SWOT analysis, market analysis, etc. in the area of electronic identification and
trust services,
— draft reports and recommendations based on the findings of the aforementioned activities,
— contribute to the identification and engagement of relevant stakeholders in the area of electronic identification
and trust services (regulatory and supervisory authorities, trust service providers, conformity assessment
bodies, smart card producers, browsers, etc.),
— design and contribute to the implementation of interviews, surveys, questionnaires with relevant stakeholders
on the topics mentioned above,
— support in the validation of findings, results, good practices and recommendations with stakeholders,
— contribute to the organisation of workshops and the drafting of minutes of the workshops,
— update existing ENISA studies in the area of electronic identification and trust services.
Various specific contracts based on the annual ENISA work programme specifically in the area of electronic
identification and trust services will be concluded with the successful framework contractors based on the
“Reopening of competition” procedure. Depending on budget availability and the needs of the Contracting
Authority, this overall budget could be increased by up to 50 % using a “negotiated procedure without prior
publication of a Contract Notice”.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: As per the tender documentation / Weighting: 70
Price - Weighting: 30



OJ/S S30
12/02/2019
65928-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 7

12/02/2019 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 7

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 193-435427

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENISA F-COD-18-C24

Lot No: c01

Title:
Supporting Activities in the Area of Electronic Identification and Trust Services

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
25/01/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 10
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Naukowa I Akademicka Sieć Komputerowa (NASK)
Ul. Kolska 12
Warsaw
01045
Poland
NUTS code: PL
The contractor is an SME: no

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:435427-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S30
12/02/2019
65928-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 7

12/02/2019 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 7

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 300 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 300 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENISA F-COD-18-C24

Lot No: c02

Title:
Supporting Activities in the Area of Electronic Identification and Trust Services

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
25/01/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 10
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Nimbus Technologieberatung GmbH
Reichensteiner Weg 17
Berlin
14195
Germany
NUTS code: DE3
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 300 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENISA F-COD-18-C24

Lot No: c03

Title:
Supporting Activities in the Area of Electronic Identification and Trust Services

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
25/01/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 10
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10



OJ/S S30
12/02/2019
65928-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 7

12/02/2019 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
PriceWaterhouseCoopers EU Services EESV
Woluwedal 18 Woluwe Garden
Zaventum
1932
Belgium
NUTS code: BE
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 300 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENISA F-COD-18-C24

Lot No: c04

Title:
Supporting Activities in the Area of Electronic Identification and Trust Services

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
25/01/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 10
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Time.lex BV CVBA
rue Joseph Stevens 7
Brussels
1000
Belgium
NUTS code: BE1
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 300 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENISA F-COD-18-T24

Lot No: c05

Title:
Supporting Activities in the Area of Electronic Identification and Trust Services



OJ/S S30
12/02/2019
65928-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 6 / 7

12/02/2019 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6 / 7

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
25/01/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 10
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 10
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Wavestone SA
100-101 Terrasse Boieldieu Tour Franklin
Paris-la-Défense
92042
France
NUTS code: FR
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 300 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Court of Justice of the European Union
boulevard Konrad Adenauer, Kirchberg
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: cfi.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2600

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
The European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman, PO Box 403
Strasbourg
67001
France
Telephone:  +33 388172313
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Fax:  +33 388179062

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

mailto:cfi.registry@curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu


OJ/S S30
12/02/2019
65928-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 7 / 7

12/02/2019 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

7 / 7

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
31/01/2019


